and Services Agreement (2021) entered into between
the Company and Angang, which was approved at the
second extraordinary general meeting of the Company
in 2021

“Bayuquan Iron & Steel Branch
Company”

Bayuquan Iron & Steel Branch Company* of Angang
Steel (鞍鋼股份鮁魚圈鋼鐵分公司)

“Chaoyang Iron and Steel” Angang Group Chaoyang Iron and Steel Co., Ltd.* (鞍
鋼集團朝陽鋼鐵有限公司)

“Chemical Technology” Angang Chemical Technology Co., Ltd.* (鞍鋼化學科
技有限公司)

“Energy Technology” Angang Energy Technology Co., Ltd.* (鞍鋼能源科技
有限公司)

“Angang International Trade” Angang Group International Economic and Trade Co.,
Ltd. *(鞍鋼集團國際經濟貿易有限公司)

“Angang Beijing Research
Institute”

Angang Group Beijing Research Institute Co., Ltd. *
(鞍鋼集團北京研究院有限公司)

Hong Kong Stock Exchange
Listing Rules

the Listing Rules of The Stock Exchange of Hong
Kong Limited

– 4 –

PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING FIGURES AND FINANCIAL INDICATORS

Whether the Company needs to  retroactively adjust or restate the accounting data for
previous year

✓  Yes  No

Reason for retroactive adjustment or restatement: changes in accounting policies

Unit: RMB million

Items 2021 2020 Changes over
the preceding

year
(%)

2019

before
adjustment

after
adjustment

before
adjustment

after
adjustment

Operating income 136,674 100,903 100,903 35.45 105,587 105,587
Operating profit 8,985 2,482 2,482 262.01 2,025 2,025
Total profit 8,920 2,403 2,403 271.20 1,972 1,972
Net profit attributable to shareholders of the

Company
6,925 1,978 1,978 250.10 1,787 1,787

Net profit attributable to shareholders of the
Company after extraordinary items 6,941 1,975 1,975 251.44 1,716 1,716

Net cash flow from operating activities 12,846 9,916 9,916 29.55 10,020 10,020
Basic earnings per share (RMB/share) 0.736 0.210 0.210 250.48 0.190 0.190
Diluted earnings per share

(RMB/share)
0.720 0.198 0.198 263.64 0.187 0.187

Weighted average return on net assets (%) 12.26 3.74 3.74 Increased by
8.52

percentage
points

3.43 3.43

Total assets 97,526 88,046 88,046 10.77 87,808 87,808
Total liabilities 37,334 34,188 34,188 9.20 35,260 35,260
Owner’s equity attributable to shareholders

of the Company 59,666 53,365 53,365 11.81 52,079 52,079
Assets-liability ratio (%) 38.28 38.83 38.83 Decreased by

0.55
percentage

point

40.16 40.16

Total share capital 9,405 9,405 9,405 – 9,405 9,405

– 5 –

Reasons for changes in accounting policies:

In accordance with the Q&A on the Implementation of Accounting Standards for
Business Enterprises issued by the Ministry of Finance in November 2021, it provides
clear provisions on the accounting treatment for transportation activities incurred
for the performance of customer contracts before the control of goods or services is
transferred to customers. Before the Group transfers the control of goods or services to
the customer according to the regulations, the transportation activities incurred in order
to perform the customer contract do not constitute a single performance obligation.